TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comerica Bank		08/20/2012	banking assocation: TEXAS
Imperial Bank		108/20/2012	banking corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DTS, Inc.
Street Address:	5220 Las Virgenes Rd.
City:	Calabasas
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91302
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1794209	DTS
Registration Number:	2164805	DTS
Registration Number:	2240960	DTS
Registration Number:	1936747	DTS DIGITAL SOUND
Registration Number:	2471786	DTS DIGITAL SURROUND
Registration Number:	2407883	DTS DIGITAL OUT
Registration Number:	2166630	DTS DIGITAL SURROUND
Registration Number:	3123890	ES
Registration Number:	3094580	NEURAL AUDIO
Registration Number:	3414659	N NEURAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027995144

TRADEMARK REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0778

900231584

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2027994000

Email: gregory.esau@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Ryan C. Compton
Address Line 1: 500 Eighth Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ryan C. Compton
Signature:	/Ryan C. Compton/
Date:	08/21/2012

Total Attachments: 5

source=2012082015300267#page1.tif source=2012082015300267#page2.tif source=2012082015300267#page3.tif source=2012082015300267#page4.tif source=2012082015300267#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0779

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest (this "Release") is made by Comerica Bank, a Texas banking association, for itself and as successor-in-interest to Comerica Bank-California and Imperial Bank (together, and where applicable in context also including such predecessors, the "Grantees") in favor of DTS, Inc. for itself, and as successor-in-interest to Digital Theatre Systems, Inc., Neural Audio, Inc., Neural Audio Corporation and DTS Consumer Products, Inc. (together, and where applicable in context also including such predecessors, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the following security agreements by and between Grantors and Grantees:

Trademark Security Interests

- 1. Security Agreement, dated October 24, 1997, by and between Digital Theatre Systems, Inc. and Imperial Bank, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel/Frame No. 1662/0836;
- 2. Security Interest, dated October 24, 1997, by and between Digital Theatre Systems, Inc. and Imperial Bank, and recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame No. 1697/0007:
- 3. Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated December 24, 1999, by and between Digital Theatre Systems, Inc. and Imperial Bank, as Agent, and recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame No. 2039/0874;
- 4. Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated August 20, 2002, by and between Neural Audio, Inc. and Comerica Bank-California, and recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame No. 2570/0397;
- 5. Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated March 23, 2005, by and between Neural Audio Corporation and Comerica Bank, and recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame No. 3053/0532;
- 6. Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated March 23, 2005, by and between Neural Audio Corporation and Comerica Bank, and recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame No. 3378/0529;

Patent Security Interests

- 7. Security Agreement, dated October 24, 1997, by and between Digital Theatre Systems, Inc. and Imperial Bank, and recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame No. 008829/0346:
- 8. Security Interest, dated October 24, 1997, by and between DTS Consumer Products, Inc. and Imperial Bank, and recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame No. 008829/0193;

TRADEMARK REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0780

- 9. Security Agreement, dated October 24, 1997, by and between Digital Theatre Systems, Inc. and Imperial Bank, and recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame No. 008975/0417:
- 10. Security Interest, dated December 24, 1999, by and between Digital Theatre Systems, Inc. and Imperial Bank, and recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame No. 010628/0406;
- 11. Security Agreement, dated March 23, 2005, by and between Neural Audio Corporation and Comerica Bank, and recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame No. 015827/0112; and
- 12. Security Agreement, dated March 23, 2005, by and between Neural Audio Corporation and Comerica Bank, and recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame No. 020233/0191

(collectively, the "<u>Security Agreements</u>"), Grantors granted to Grantees security interests in, to and under all of Grantors' right, title and interest in all of the patents, patent applications, trademarks, and registrations of and applications to register the same (the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>"), including, without limitation, the United States trademark registrations and applications and the United States patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, together with the goodwill associated therewith.

WHEREAS, Grantors have paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Grantees.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantees hereby terminate the Security Agreements, and hereby terminate, cancel and release any and all security interests they have against the Intellectual Property and hereby assign and transfer to Grantor any and all interest Grantees may have in and to the Intellectual Property.

Grantees represent and warrant that: (i) they have the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) they have not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest they have against the Intellectual Property (except to the extent that Imperial Bank assigned its interests hereunder, if any, to Comerica Bank); (iii) they have not recorded or otherwise evidenced their security interest with respect to any trademark, or registration of an application to register the same, other than those of the foregoing set forth on Exhibit A (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world.

Grantees shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

[Signatures follow on next page]IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantees have caused this Release to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

COMERICA BANK, for itself and as successor-in-interest to Imperial Bank and Comerica Bank-California

Name: Jeffrey D. Colvin

Title: Senior Vice President

Date: August <u>20</u>, 2012

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

, SS.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)

On August <u>A O</u>, 2012, before me, <u>frank, a L Sandars</u>, a notary public in and for the State of California, personally appeared Jeffry D. Colvin, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Slenkin J. Janden

(Seal)

FRANKIE L. SANDERS
Commission # 1816177
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Oct 5, 2012

EXHIBIT A
Schedule of Trademark Registrations

Trademark	Status	Reg. Number
DTS	Registered	1794209
DTS	Registered	2164805
DTS	Registered	2240960
DTS DIGITAL SOUND	Registered	1936747
DTS DIGITAL	Registered	·
SURROUND		2471786
DTS DIGITAL OUT	Registered	2407883
DTS DIGITAL	Registered	
SURROUND		2166630
ES	Registered	3123890
NEURAL AUDIO	Registered	3094580
N NEURAL	Registered	3414659

Schedule of Patents

		App/Patent
Title	Status	Number
Audio Spatial Environment	,	
Engine	Patented	7929708
Audio Spatial Environment	Patented	
Engine		7853022
Event and Data Management	Patented	
System and Method		7773980
Method and apparatus for	Patented	
multiplexed encoding of digital		
audio information onto a digital		
audio storage medium		5451942
Multi-channel predictive		
subband audio coder using		
psychoacoustic adaptive bit		
allocation in frequency, time		
and over multiple channels	Patented	5956674
Multi-channel audio decoder	Patented	5974380
Digitally encoded machine		
readable storage media	Patented	5978762
Multi-channel audio decoder	Patented	6487535
Sound quality of established		
low bit-rate audio coding		
systems without loss of		
decoder	Patented	6226616
Breaking device for roller	Patented	6220418

TRADEMARK REEL: 004846 FRAME: 0783

Title	Status	App/Patent Number
conveyor system for handling		
cargo Semiconductor memory with inverted write-back capability and method of testing a memory using inverted write-		
back	Patented	5289475